
Invitation to Bid 

20170425-BOE  

Portland High School Soccer Field and Irrigation  

 
Responses to an Invitation to Bid will be received by the Purchasing Supervisor, 

Sumner County Board of Education, 1500 Airport Road, Gallatin, TN 37066 for 
20170425-BOE until 9:00 A.m. local time April 25  ,2017  Bid responses will be 
opened at that time, taken under advisement and evaluated.   All proposals are 

subject to the Board of Education’s conditions and specifications which are 
available from Vicky Currey, Purchasing Supervisor (615) 451-6560. All bids can 
be viewed on line at www.sumnerschools.org. 

Question: Contact David Woods Principle @ david.woods@sumnerschools.org 

 

http://www.sumnerschools.org/
mailto:david.woods@sumnerschools.org


 NOTICE TO RESPONDENTS 

 

Responses to an Invitation to Bid will be received by the Purchasing Supervisor in the SUPPORT SERVICE 

FACILITY CONFERENCE ROOM, Sumner County Board of Education, 1500 Airport Road Gallatin, TN 

37066.  They will be received until 9:00 A.M. Local Time April 25, 2017 20170425--BOE Portland High 

School Soccer Field and Irrigation at which time the responses will be opened, taken under advisement 

and evaluated.  BIDS WILL BE POSTED ON www.sumnerschools.org 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

 

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS 

 

1. The Sumner County Board of Education reserves the right to accept or reject any and/or all 

responses in whole or in part, and to waive informalities therein. 

 

2. Any responses received after the scheduled closing time for the receipt for responses will not be 

considered.  

 

3. If a mistake is discovered after the responses are received, only the Sumner County Board of 

Education may allow the respondent to withdraw the entire response. 

 

4. Partial payments will not be approved unless justification for such payment can be shown.  Terms 

will be net 30 days. 

 

5. Payment will not be made until the said 2,502 Sq. Ft. existing tile/concrete Bathroom Floors are 

inspected and approved as meeting all specifications by persons appointed by the Sumner County 

Board of Education. 

 

6. Responses submitted must be in a sealed envelope and marked on the outside as follows: 

 

 

RESPONSE: 20170425-BOE Portland High School Field and Irrigation  

 

DEADLINE: April 25, 2017 9:00 A.M. Local Time 
 

7. Facsimile responses will not be considered. 

8. If a successful bidder violates any terms of their bid, the contract, school board policy or any law 

they may be disqualified from bidding for a period of two years for minor violations or longer for 

major violations.  Bids from disqualified bidders will not be accepted during the period of 

disqualification. 

 

9. Prices quoted on the response (if any) are to be considered firm and binding until the said 

Portland High School Soccer Field and Irrigation are in the possession of the Sumner County 

Board of Education. 

 

10. No purchase or contract is authorized or valid until the issuance of a Board Purchase Order in 

accordance with Board Policy.  No Board Employee is authorized to purchase equipment, 

supplies or services prior to the issuance of such a Purchase Order. 

 

11. Any deviation from these stated terms, specifications and conditions must be coordinated with and 

approved in writing by the Purchasing Supervisor, Vicky Currey (615) 451-6560. 

 

12. All bids that exceed $25,000 must have the Company Name, License Number, Expiration .Date 

thereof and License Classification of Contractor listed on outside of sealed envelope.  As required 

by  State of Tennessee Code Annotated 62-6-119. 

 

13.  The awarded bidder will be required to post a performance and payment bond in the amount of  

        25% of the contract price if it exceeds $100,000 as stated by State of Tennessee Code Annotated   

       12-4-201. 

 

 



 

 

 

 

Portland High School Soccer Field and 

Irrigation Specifications Sheet 

 
  

Contractor shall provide all of the equipment, materials and labor to 

complete the following construction activities as identified below.   

 

Soccer Field (380x245 = 93,100 sf) 

 Remove existing turf off of soccer field and dispose of material on 

site.  Roto-till field to a depth of 4-5” and prepare for laser grading.  

Laser grade field to +- ½” of desired elevations creating positive 

surface drainage.  Harley rake surface to assist in surface rock 

removal and prepare for sprigging.  Apply pre-plant fertilizer and 

weed control prior to sprig installation.  Install Bermuda 419 sprigs at 

a rate of 700 bushels per acre.  Owner responsible for grow-in and 

maintenance of Soccer field after planting of sprigs.  Sportsfield 

contractor to provide turf consultation during grow-in period.    

 

 Install a fully automatic irrigation system with head to head coverage 

across Soccer field covering 93,100 sf.  System to have Rainbird 

Falcon athletic field heads with 1” swing joints.  Standard 12 zone 

Rainbird Controller.  1 – 1” quick coupler valve with key, installation 

of 1.5 HP booster pump.  Provide a 1 year warranty on all material 

and labor. 

 

Sports Field Contractors Qualifications 

 

The sports field contractor will be required to provide and meet the 

following criteria: 

1.  Contractors sole business is to be the construction, renovation and 

maintenance of athletic fields. 

2. Contractor must submit a list of ten (10) similar athletic field laser 

grading projects completed over the last three (3) years. 

3.  Contractor to provide a list of Laser Technology and other 

specialized Sports Field Equipment owned.  Contractors that do not 

have an automatic hydraulically controlled laser grader will not meet 

the requirements of a Sports Field Contractor.   



4. Resume of installation supervisor who will be present on site during 

the field laser grading at Portland High School. 

Sports Field Contractor must meet all of the above qualifications.  Failure to 

complete and submit this attachment with proposal shall be grounds for 

rejection of bid.   

 

Conditions and exclusions 

Grow-in, weed control, fertilization and maintenance to be done by owner 

Sprig grow-in will take approximately 10 weeks and athletic field contractor 

to provide turf consultation during that time.  

Owner must provide area for dumping grass material on-site 

Additional rock removal may be necessary after renovation is complete 

Price includes engineering, drawings, permits or fees 

 

 

  

 



SUMNER COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Purchasing Department 

1500 Airport Road 
Gallatin, TN 37066 

 
 
COMPANY NAME  ______________________________________________________ 
 
ADDRESS   ______________________________________________________ 
 
    ______________________________________________________ 
 
TELEPHONE   ______________________________________________________ 
 
EMAIL    ______________________________________________________ 
 
AUTHORIZED COMPANY 
REPRESENTATIVE  ____________________________________________SIGNATURE 
 
AUTHORIZED COMPANY 
REPRESENTATIVE  ____________________________________________PRINTED 
 
DATE    __________________ 
 
 
BID TITLE         20170425-BOE Portland High School Soccer Field and Irrigation 
 
  
DEADLINE        APRIL 25, 2017 9:00 A.M. Local time   
 
BID TOTAL   $________________   
 
BID GOOD THRU  ______________________________ 
 
 
NOTES: ______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 


	INVITATION TO BID 20170425-BOE
	NOTICE TO RESPONDENTS.docx
	Portland HS Soccer Field Specifications for Bid
	BID SHEET -2017

